LICENSE AGREEMENT

PLEASE READ CAREFULLY BEFORE PROCEEDING. This License Agreement ("Agreement") is a legal agreement between you and Harris Connect, LLC ("Harris Connect"). By clicking "I ACCEPT" below, you agree to be bound by the terms of this Agreement. If you do not agree to the terms of this Agreement, you may return the CD-ROM to Harris Connect, LLC, at 5721 Bayside Road, Suite F; Virginia Beach, VA 23455.

This CD-ROM, the content (including but not limited to biographical information, text, photographs and video) contained on this CD-ROM (the "Content") and the software used to create, protect, organize and retrieve information on this CD-ROM (the CD-ROM, Content and the software, collectively the "CD-ROM") are protected under the copyright laws of the United States. The CD-ROM and the software are the property of Harris Connect. The Content is the property of the Penn State Alumni Association, unless otherwise noted on the CD-ROM. The CD-ROM is for official use only by the Penn State Alumni Association and its affiliates, and its use for any other purpose is strictly prohibited, except as expressly allowed below.

You are authorized to install and view the CD-ROM and to use the CD-ROM for personal communications between individuals listed in the CD-ROM. You may only install and use one copy of the CD-ROM on one computer. You may not permit any third party to view or use the CD-ROM. You may not copy, publish, reproduce, upload, post, transmit, modify, distribute, publicly display or otherwise use the CD-ROM in any way for any public or commercial purpose.

The CD-ROM is protected by a security code and/or protective encryption software. You are not authorized to, and may not, alter, break, decompile or otherwise reverse engineer the code and/or any protective software. You are not authorized to, and may not, modify, adapt, sell, license, or create any derivative works based upon the security code and/or any software.

The CD-ROM was compiled in the following manner: (a) The Penn State Alumni Association provided Harris Connect with the most recent biographical information in its files; (b) Harris Connect attempted to update mailing addresses, telephone numbers, e-mail address and other contact information through third party vendors with whom Harris Connect executed confidentiality agreements; and (c) Harris Connect made commercially reasonable efforts to verify the biographical information provided to Harris Connect with each individual by mail, e-mail and/or telephone. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the CD-ROM may contain inaccuracies, errors and omissions. To report any inaccuracies, errors or omissions, please contact the Penn State Alumni Association.

HARRIS CONNECT DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE CD-ROM WILL OPERATE ERROR-FREE ON THE HARDWARE AND SOFTWARE CONFIGURATION ON YOUR COMPUTER. THE CD-ROM IS PROVIDED "AS IS" AND WITHOUT ANY WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND. HARRIS CONNECT EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

In no event will Harris Connect and/or the Penn State Alumni Association, their respective shareholders, members, directors, managers, officers, employees, agents or affiliates be liable for any damages whatsoever (including, but not limited to, indirect, incidental, consequential, special or exemplary damages, lost profits, or damages resulting from loss of data or business interruption) arising out of your use of the CD-ROM or the inclusion of your biographical information in the CD-ROM, even if Harris Connect and/or the Penn State Alumni Association has been advised of the possibility of such damages. Harris Connect will not be liable for any loss or damage exceeding the purchase price of the CD-ROM.

© 2009 Harris Connect, LLC. All rights reserved. The CD-ROM and the software used to create, protect, organize and retrieve the information contained on it are proprietary information belonging to Harris Connect, LLC. All biographical information, text, photographs, video and other content

contained on the CD-ROM is proprietary information belonging to the Penn State Alumni Association, unless otherwise attributed. The CD, content and software are protected under the Federal Copyright Act, Title XVII of the United States Code and Title 37 of the Code of Federal Regulations. Harris Connect, LLC and the Penn State Alumni Association retain all of their respective right, title and interest in and to, and ownership of, the CD-ROM, software and content. Any reproduction, distribution or use of the CD-ROM, content or software, either in whole or in part, including any form of copying and/or preparation of derivative works thereof, for any reason without the express prior written consent of Harris Connect, LLC and the Penn State Alumni Association, is strictly prohibited. Federal law provides severe and criminal penalties for the unauthorized reproduction, distribution or use of copyrighted proprietary information.

© The Penn State Alumni Association, 2009 University Park, Pennsylvania (All rights reserved)

TLGN-P129-A2-136.9VA

Please direct inquiries to Harris Connect, LLC Customer Service Department: toll-free: 800-877-6554 international customers: 757-965-4664 e-mail: customerservice@harrisconnect.com

Penn State is committed to affirmative action, equal opportunity, and the diversity of its workforce.
U.Ed ALU 10-21

User Guide

The biographical information contained on this CD-ROM was compiled in the following manner:

- a) The Penn State Alumni Association provided the publisher with the most recent information contained in its files at the time the project commenced;
- b) Publisher attempted to update certain contact information through third-party research vendors with which it had executed confidentiality agreements, with all such research having been done using publicly available information;
- c) Publisher made every reasonable attempt to verify the biographical information with each individual directly via mail, e-mail, and/or telephone. Updates given by individuals' close relations, professional or personal assistants may have been applied; and
- d) Certain information you submitted to this publication may have been excluded or edited at your own request or at the discretion of the Penn State Alumni Association or the publisher.

A plus sign identifies alumni whose photo appears in the Through the Years gallery.

If attempts to verify the information with individuals were unsuccessful, the information originally provided by the Penn State Alumni Association was utilized, without proofreading or editing of any type by either Publisher or the Penn State Alumni Association, and with only address or telephone number updates obtained through research applied. We apologize in advance for any errors or omissions, and we urge you to send corrected information regarding your listing to:

The Penn State Alumni Association Hintz Family Alumni Center Department B University Park, PA 16802 www.alumni.psu.edu (800) 548-LION (5466) E-mail: alumni-member@psu.edu